

No. 11-864

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMCAST CORPORATION, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CAROLINE BEHREND, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER,  
INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

DEBORAH R. WHITE  
*Retail Litigation Center, Inc.*  
1700 N. Moore Street  
Suite 2250  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 600-2067  
Deborah.White@RILA.org

MARK T. STANCIL  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARAH R. RIBSTEIN  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck, Untereiner &  
Sauber LLP*  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500  
mstancil@robbinsrussell.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    The Third Circuit’s Standard Is Dangerously Lax And Squarely At Odds With <i>Dukes</i> .....	5
A.    The Decision Below Eviscerates The Rule 23(b)(3) Inquiry .....	6
B. <i>Dukes</i> Demands Much More.....	9
II.   Delay In Confronting Errors In An Expert’s Methodology Coerces Unwarranted Settlements .....	12
A.    Certification Coerces Settlement .....	12
B.    The Uncertainty Inherent In The Panel Majority’s Rule Magnifies The Pressure To Settle Even Unmeritorious Class Actions.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
III. Vigilant Enforcement Of Rule 23’s Requirements Is Essential To Prevent Abuse Of The Class-Action Device.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	15
<i>Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch</i> , No. 09-CV-02757-WYD-KMT, 2012 WL 1378531 (D. Colo. Apr. 20, 2012).....	20
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	3
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 137 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	11, 19
<i>General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	5
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	13, 14
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Kottaras v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 16 (D.D.C. 2012).....	21
<i>Roberts v. The Scott Fetzer Co.</i> , No. 4:07-CV-80 (CDL), 2010 WL 3937312 (M.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 2010) .....	21
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Shields v. Walt Disney Parks &amp; Resorts US, Inc.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 529 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....	20
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 624 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	5
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 DUKE L.J. 1251 (2002) .....	15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) Advisory Committee’s Notes to 1998 Amendments .....	16
Henry J. Friendly, <i>FEDERAL JURISDICTION: A GENERAL VIEW</i> (1973) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Steven B. Hantler, Victor E. Schwartz & Phil S. Goldberg, <i>Extending the Privilege to            Litigation Communications Specialists in            the Age of Trial By Media</i> , 13 COMMLAW CONSPECTUS 7 (2004) .....	15
Gary M. Kramer, <i>No Class: Post-1991 Barriers            to Rule 23 Certification of Across-the-Board            Employment Discrimination Cases</i> , 15 LAB. LAW. 415 (2000) .....	14
Jonathan T. Molot, <i>A Market in Litigation            Risk</i> , 76 U. CHI. L. REV. 367 (2009) .....	15
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Aggregation and Its            Discontents: Class Settlement Pressure,            Class-Wide Arbitration, and CAFA</i> , 106 COLUM. L. REV. 1872 (2006).....	13
Nicholas M. Pace, <i>Group and Aggregate            Litigation in the United States</i> , 622 ANNALS AM. ACAD. POL. & SOC. SCI. 32 (2009) .....	19
S. REP. NO. 109-14 (2005), <i>reprinted in 2005            U.S.C.C.A.N.</i> 3 .....	16
Michael E. Solimine & Christine Oliver Hines, <i>Deciding to Decide: Class Action            Certification and Interlocutory Review by the            United States Courts of Appeals Under Rule            23(f)</i> , 41 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1531 (2000) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

**Page(s)**

Roger H. Trangsrud, *James F. Humphreys*  
*Complex Litigation Lecture: The Adversary*  
*System and Modern Class Action Practice*,  
76 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 181 (2008) .....13
